DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATIONState Park and Recreation Commission
P.O. Box 942896
Sacramento, CA 94296

Armando Quintero, Director

COMMISSIONERS

Rue Mapp, *Chair*Phil Ginsburg *Vice Chair*Danny Bakewell, SR.
Sara Barth
Christina Jaromay
Asma Mahdi
Francesca Vietor

TOUR AND MEETING NOTICE STATE PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION

March 2 and March 3, 2023

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the State Park and Recreation Commission, pursuant to authority contained in Sections 539, 5002.3, 5019.50, 5080.20 et al. of the Public Resources Code and Section 11120 et seq. of the Government Code, and other applicable law, will conduct a tour on March 2 and will meet on March 3 according to the following schedule:

Commission Tour: Thursday, March 2, 2023

1:30 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. (Revised)

Antelope Valley Indian Museum State Historic Park

15701 E Ave M Lancaster, CA 93535

Antelope Valley California Poppy Reserve SNR

15101 Lancaster Rd Lancaster, CA 93536

Tour Information: The tour is open to the public and will begin at 1:30 p.m. on Thursday, March 2, 2023, at 15701 E Ave M in Lancaster, CA. Participants must find their own transportation to each venue. The tour group will explore the Antelope Valley Indian Museum State Historic Park before visiting the Antelope Valley California Poppy Reserve SNR. Fees will be waived upon entry. This tour will last approximately 3-4 hour(s). Tour participants are responsible for bringing their own food, water, and hiking supplies. Participants should also consider wearing appropriate clothing and footwear suitable for the forecasted weather. The current forecast for Lancaster, CA on Thursday, March 2 will be 53°F and sunny. Sunglasses, hats, and hiking shoes are recommended.

Note: Provided weather information is subject to change. Please check a preferred source for weather forecast information closer to the date of the tour for the most accurate information.

Note: While it is not required, commission staff requests that all participants RSVP at (916) 902-8651 or SPR.Commission@parks.ca.gov so that an estimated attendance can be recorded. Participants that do not RSVP are still permitted to attend the tour.

Commission Meeting: Friday, March 3, 2023

9:00 a.m. – until adjournment

Lancaster City Hall 44933 Fern Ave Lancaster, CA 93534

VIRTUAL MEETING REGISTRATION

NOTICE IS ALSO HEREBY GIVEN that the agenda for the Commission is posted on the <u>State Park and Recreation Commission</u> webpage. If individuals are unable to obtain information through this source, please contact the State Park and Recreation Division at (916) 902-8651. Referenced materials may undergo modification and will be available to the public as changes are made. The Commission will discuss and possibly take action on the Red Rock Canyon State Park General Plan and the Annual Report. The 2023 election of officers will also take place at this meeting.

Meeting facilities are accessible to people with disabilities. If you need specific accommodations, please call the State Park and Recreation Division at (916) 902-8651.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that any person may file a written statement on the proposed actions by writing to the State Park and Recreation Commission or may present written statements at the meeting on March 3, 2023. Any person providing written materials to the State Park and Recreation Commission shall provide the Recording Secretary with fourteen (14) copies. Members of the public presenting visual aids (projected media) as part of their public comments to the State Park and Recreation Commission are requested to submit the material(s) to the Commission five (5) days prior to the scheduled meeting. The State Park and Recreation Commission and the Department of Parks and Recreation reserve the right to decline showing photographs that violate personal privacy (photos without a release from the person/people shown in the photograph) or any other valid reason in the opinion of the Commission, the Department, and/or its legal counsel. Inquiries may be directed to the State Park and Recreation Division at P.O. Box 942896, Sacramento, California 94296 or (916) 902-8651.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that the Commission meeting will be live webcast with archived video provided after the meeting at CAL-SPAN.org.

Alexandra Stehl

Deputy Director Strategic Planning and Recreation Services Division California State Parks

alexandra Suh